

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 627/2012

MUTHU & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 5875/2017 - GRANT OF BAIL)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 803/2012 (ii-c)

Date : 01-06-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Appellant(s) Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
Ms. C. Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. Kandha Prabhu, Adv.
Mr. Abhisar Thakral, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Muthu Raj, Sr. Adv.
Mr. KKS Krishnaraj, Adv.
Mr. S. Manoj Selvaraj, Adv.
Mr. T.R.B. Sivakumar, AOR
Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B., Adv.
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Ms. Priya R., Adv.
Ms. Bharathi Mohan, Adv.
Ms. Pariksha, Adv.
Mr. Sureshan P., AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Counsel for the appellants has placed before us G.O. dated 15.11.2021 where the matters are being considered according to the norms laid down for the purpose of premature release of such of the life convicts who have completed 10 years of the actual imprisonment subject to the conditions referred to therein.

Learned Counsel for the appellants submits that almost all the appellants have completed almost more than 12 years of their substantive sentence.

Learned Counsel for the respondent(s) wants time to seek instructions as to what steps have been taken by the Government to consider such of the life convicts for premature release in terms of the G.O. dated 15.11.2021.

List on 10.08.2022.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)